MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

any contingency that may arise during the recess of the legisla- CHAP. 367. ture, requiring the expenditure of money by this state, the treasurer with the advice of the governor is hereby authorized to negotiate a temporary loan not exceeding one million dollars on a term of time not exceeding twelve months; provided, that any such call Proviso. or contingency should arrive.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 367.

Resolve in favor of the widow of Colonel Hiram Chapman, late land agent,

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same Hiram Chapis hereby appropriated to defray expenses of attendance while in man, in favor of the widow of. health, expenses during sickness, medical attendance and funeral charges incurred on account and in behalf of said Hiram Chapman, deceased.

Approved March 25, 1864.

Chapter 368.

Resolve relating to the state assuming liabilities of cities, towns and plantations in paying bounties.

Resolved, That in the opinion of the legislature of Maine, the principle of paying bounties to our citizens for military service has been approved by the people of this state, as less objectionable under dashed the state the liabilities of the circumstances that have surrounded them, than filling the quotas of this state under the several calls of the president by draft, and having adopted this principle as wise and expedient, it seems to be generally conceded that the burden should fall equally upon the property of all sections of our state; therefore in the judgment of this legislature the legislature of Maine at a future session should pass an act assuming by the state such liabilities, unless congress shall take such action in the premises as to give reasona-. ble assurance that said liabilities will be assumed and paid by the general government.

Bounties, in relation to citics, &c.

Approved March 25, 1864.